Parameters of the regressions:
N of observations 5,345,407
LLM FE yes
Sec-Time FE yes
Establishment FE yes
Robust SE yes
Adjusted R2 0.004

Note: Robust standard errors clustered at the local labour market-year level and at the establishment level are reported in

parentheses * p < 0.05,  p < 0.01, * p < 0.001. The estimation includes sector-year, local labour markets, and establishment

fixed effects. Labour productivity is measured in log as value added over total number of employees. All variables are weighted

by employees in the specific location. The sample focuses on multi establishment firms in manufacturing and non-financial

services sectors over the period 2001-2018.

39

Appendix E. Implications for cost-benefit analyses of air pollution control

The last part of the analysis focuses on a simple cost-benefit analysis of air pollution control
policies in order to compare the costs with the benefits from the productivity channel. In
order to calculate the marginal abatement cost (€/person/year) for France, I refer to the
population count of 66.55 million in 2015 (INSEE).

Table 29: 2008 Air Quality Directive 2008/50/EC - Abatement costs for France

2025 Scenario (EU 25) Scenario A Scenario B

Reduction in average urban PM 2.5 concentration -20% -25%

Marginal abatement cost (Million €/year) 878.4 1,588.7

Marginal abatement cost (€/person/year) 13.20 23.87

Source: European Commission (2008).

Appendix F. Comparison with existing studies

Figure 3: Comparison with existing studies

40

	01b64b30-3647-4d8f-b64b-aa76b1532d4d.pdf
	Introduction
	Literature
	Data
	Identification strategy
	Results
	Robustness
	Discussion
	Conclusion
	References